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To: Salem City Council
RE: Failing Bridges and Emergency Plans

The WSNA community, which exceeds 28,000 residents, was alarmed by ODOT'’s recently released 2017
Bridge Condition Report that reveals the deplorable condition of our Marion and Center St bridges.
Please see the summary table below and foliow the link provided for the full report. Recognizing that
these lifelines connecting our community are regarded by ODOT as “Structurally Deficient” and
“Functionally Obsolete” is frightening and unacceptabie!

This council has recently promoted two large bonds supporting the construction of a new police facility
and seismically retrofitting the library. The primary reason for these was the city’s recognition of its
responsibility to be prepared for the looming Cascadia earthquake. WSNA officially supported both of
these bond measures.

We are confused that this same threat would not also be used to view the bridge situation and the
catastrophic results for residents in West Salem. The fact that the Salem River Crossing project
languishes is of concern to the residents of West Salem. We hope that our elected officials would
protect our safety and wellbeing. Every month that goes by with inaction brings our community one
month closer to an avoidable disaster. Please complete the EIS process and move this essential project
forward immediately.

In the interim, the WSNA community needs to know what plans our city officials have in place should
the predictable failure of one or both of our existing bridges occur before a new structurally sound
bridge can be built. I've attached a list of questions to help us understand the city’s plan for West Salem
when a catastrophe strikes. Please provide us with any existing plans immediately and include WSNA in
the formulation of emergency plans for our community.

Data from ODOT 2017 Bridge Condition Report

Bridge Location Nbi Rating SUFF RATE Status Now Report LENGTH Bridge td
(1-9) (0-100) Year {m)
Center St (OR 22 EB) 2 17.9  Functionally Obsolete 2017 676  00123K

Marin St. (OR 22 WB) 1 48.5  Structurally Deficient 2017 729 072538



What is the City’s plan to provide for critical services: Including but not limited to (access to emergency
medical care, medicine, water, police, fire, food, transportation, fuel, shelter, power)?

Event: Short Term interruption (jumper, accident near bridge, severe weather) 1 day or less

Immediate response:

Event: Moderate seismic event or other unforeseen failure (One bridge fails and multiple trauma events)
Immediate response: Initial actions first 72 hours

Recovery response:

30 days-

90 days-

1 year-

Cascadia seismic event or other unforeseen failure — Both bridges fail and massive trauma events
Immediate response — Initial actions first 72 hours

Recovery response:

30 days-

90 days-

1 year-
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RE: Lone Oak Road Reimbursement District
Hearing date: January 22, 2018

Dan & Kathi Schie
6608 Devon Avenue Sc
Salem, Oregon 97306

We are writing in STRONG OPPOSITION to the inclusion of our
property in this reimbursement district.

We object to the City of Salem levying this unnecessary “tax" on our
non-city property as the completion of the new bridge and the
proposed extension of Lone Oak Road will offer limited or no benefit
to us. Why does the applicant believe this road will provide a better
way or any benefit at all for those of us living along Devon Avenue,
Elkins Way, Rainbow Drive (north side of Rees Hill Road), Newport
Avenue SE and those along the north side of Rees Hill Road? Evena
quick glance at the map of the proposed district (Exhibit A) will
confirm and highlight the inequity of this proposed reimbursement
district and the added tax burden to those who will not benefit from
the project in any substantial way. Good heavens, this proposed
reimbursement district goes almost all the way down the hill to
Sunnyside Road - why would anyone want to drive all the way back up
the hill and through residential areas to get anywhere when easier
access already exists?

We were astounded to see on the map that all the properties who will
gar~~- *he mos* her Ffit from this project HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED
from the reimbursement district, including the acreage waiting for
development at 6617 Devon Avenue, owned by the applicants. Someone
buying a piece of property with no roads and plans to develop it needs
to include this cost in their own financing instead of relying on some
far away neighbors instead of the city.




It appears that Alice and Garrett Berndt want to develop tt ir land,
but want others to pay for the necessary road improvements - that is,
everyone EXCEPT their property and all the folks who currently live on
Sahalee Drive, Lone Oak Road and Augusta Streets - in other words,
everyone and anyone who would DIRECTLY BENEFIT the most from
this new road and bridge! This proposal shows a careless disregard
for the fundamental purpose of the reimbursement district idea and
approval would deviate from the concept of taxing those who would
directly benefit.

The map indicates that these people will not be in the district but
anyone buying a lot in this area in the future or all the people living
along Devon Avenue, Elkins Way, Rainbow Avenue (north of Rees Hill
Road) and Newport Avenue SE will be expected to add to their +av
burden with the implementation of this reimbursement district in its
current form. This road extension and bridge completion would
provide maximum benefit to the current property owners (the
“incidental beneficiaries") who apparently will not have to pay this tax
and no benefit to everyone living to the east of Devon currently
included in the proposed district.

In order to make use of this new road, we would have to snake through
new developments, over a bridge and then through the Creekside
residential area to get someplace we can get to much easier and
quicker on existing roads (Sunnyside Road and Liberty Road via Rees
Hill Road).

We believe that it is NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST to establish
this reimbursement district in the proposed form. It appears that the
applicants included as much adjacent property as possible simply to
lower their capitol outlay costs (while net +aving their own property, or
current residents along these roads) without regard to the actual



benefit to those in the entire proposed district. This new
reimbursement district should end on tF w it side of Devon Avenue
SE and include only ALL the properties on Sahalee, Lone Oak, Augusta
.. and any new developments west of Devon Avenue _c as these would
likely be the only people using the new road and bridge. According to
the criteria listed in the notification, the “incidental beneficiaries"”
would be the only “real beneficiaries” of this project, yet would be the
only ones NOT PAYING A CENT FOR IT.

Does the City of Salem really believe this project would be in “the
best public interest” for those of us who live to the east of the
proposed road development? What about all the residents who live on
the south side of Rees Hill Road where Lone Oak Road will end? They
will also be "incidental beneficiaries” who will not be required to pay
for the privilege of using this new road but would have far easier
access to it than we would.

We simply don't understand why all the direct beneficiarie< of this
project have been excluded while those of us with little or no use for
this road will be asked to pay for it. Where is the equity in that?





































































